UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

IMPROVING CUSTOMERS’
SATISFACTION ON MOTOR
INSURANCE POLICIES AT AUTO
FINANCE CENTRE, MAYBANK
BERHAD, TAMAN MELAKA RAYA

RAIHANIZAH BINTI ABDUL KADIR
MYSARAH BINTI HAMZAH
NOR AKMAL BINTI ABDUL RAHIM

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the
requirements for the degree of
Master of Business Administration

Faculty of Business Management

June 2016



ABSTRACT

Customers are the greatest asset to any business. Therefore, that makes customers’
satisfaction an important business strategy to reduce churn and increase profits. It is
crucial for companies to look into strategies to ensure the retum of their customers.
Competition is always there in the market. With the significant numbers of service
providers offering such coverage, the situation leads to a phenomenon of switching of
service providers upon expiry of the policies. Hence, to avoid such situations necessary
actions are to be taken to curb the situation mainly to ensure that business of a particular
insurance company is not affected and thereafter they are able to sustain their existing
customers as well. This research aims to study how to improve the customers’
satisfaction level on motor insurance policy at Auto Finance Centre, Maybank Berhad,
Taman Melaka Raya. This research is based on data obtained from a survey questionnaire
that polled the branch’s existing motor insurance customers regarding the factor affecting
their satisfaction level on renewal of motor insurance. The data was analyzed to evaluate
and determine how service quality influences the customers’ satisfaction level on having
their motor insurance renewed with the bank. The research suggested that the bank
should consider encouraging the customers to participate in service production and
delivery process; bank should consider forming a dedicated service team to manage
customers’ expectations and to meet their needs; to consider providing intensive product
training and to evaluate the staffs’ knowledge periodically. It is hope that the study could
contribute to increase the satisfaction level of Auto Finance Centre’s customers and

thereafter provides significant increment on the bank’s profit.

iv



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah S.W.T, The Most Gracious, The Most Compassionate and
The Most Merciful. We would like to take this opportunity to express our gratitude to all

that has contributed towards the completion of this research.

Our sincere appreciation goes out to Dr Rachel D/O Samuel as the advisor
appointed who has been extremely supportive in ensuring the completion of this thesis.
For the words of encouragement given that has inspired and moved us to go further. We
would also like to thank the course coordinator, Dr Fahmi Rahim for the co operation

given in furnishing us with necessary information pertaining to the task given.

Last but not least, we would like to take this opportunity to thank our fellow
classmates who have been very co operative and accommodating. Alhamdulillah, all
thanks and praises are due to Allah S.W.T for giving us the good health and strength that

has made it possible for us to complete this thesis.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION | ii
ABSTRACT iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT \
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF TABLES ix
LIST OF FIGURES X
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.0 Overview of Study 1
1.1 Background of Study 4
1.2 Problem Statement 8
L3 Research Objectives 9
1.4  Research Questions 9
1.5  Scope of Study 10
1.6  Significance of Study 10
1.7  Definition of Terms 11
1.7.1 Service Quality 11
1.7.2 Customer Satisfaction 11
1.8 Summary 12
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 Introduction 13
2.1  Literature Review 13
2.1.1 Customers Satisfaction 13

2.1.2  Service Quality 15

Vi



22
23

2.1.3 SWOT Analysis
2.1.4 TOWS Matrix
Academic Construct

Summary

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0
3.1
3.2

33
3.4
3.5

3.6
3.7
3.8

3.9
3.10

CHAPTER 4: DATA ANALYSIS AND RESEARCH FINDINGS

4.0
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

Introduction

Research Design

Data Sources

3.2.1 Primary Data

3.2.2 Secondary Data

Unit of Analysis

Population, Sample Size and Sampling Method
Research Instruments

3.5.1 Close Ended type questions
3.5.2 Ethical Considerations
Procedure for Data Collection
Variables and Measures
Operational Measures

3.8.1 Service Quality

3.8.2 Customers Satisfaction
Methods of Data Analysis

Summary

Introduction
Reliability Analysis
Frequency Analysis
Correlation Coefficient

Multiple Regressions

vii

18
19
21
22

23
23
24
24
24
24
24
25
25
25
26
26
27
27
28
28
30

31
31
32
33
34



	IMPROVING CUSTOMERS’
SATISFACTION ON MOTOR
INSURANCE POLICIES AT AUTO
FINANCE CENTRE, MAYBANK
BERHAD, TAMAN MELAKA RAYA
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.0 OVERVIEW OF THE STUDY
	1.1 BACKGROUND OF STUDY
	1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.3 RESEARCH OBJECTIVES
	1.4 RESEARCH QUESTIONS
	1.5 SCOPE OF THE STUDY
	1.6 SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY
	1.7 DEFINITION OF TERMS
	1.7.1 Service Quality
	1.7.2 Customer Satisfaction

	1.8 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER 2 
LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 INTRODUCTION
	2.1 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1.1 Customers’ Satisfaction
	2.1.2 Service Quality
	2.1.3 SWOT Analysis
	2.1.4 TOWS Matrix

	2.2 ACADEMIC CONSTRUCT
	2.3 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER 3 
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.0 INTRODUCTION
	3.1 RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.2 DATA SOURCES
	3.2.1 Primary Data
	3.2.2 Secondary Data

	3.3 UNIT OF ANALYSIS
	3.4 POPULATION, SAMPLE SIZE AND SAMPLING METHOD
	3.5 RESEARCH INSTRUMENTS
	3.5.1 Close-ended type questions
	3.5.2 Ethical Considerations

	3.6 PROCEDURE FOR DATA COLLECTION
	3.7 VARIABLES AND MEASURES
	3.8 OPERATIONAL MEASURES
	3.8.1 Service Quality
	3.8.2 Customer satisfaction

	3.9 METHODS OF DATA ANALYSIS
	3.10 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER 4 
DATA ANALYSIS AND RESEARCH FINDINGS
	4.0 INTRODUCTION
	4.1 RELIABILITY ANALYSIS
	4.2 FREQUENCY ANALYSIS
	4.3 CORRELATION COEFFICIENT
	4.4 MULTIPLE REGRESSIONS
	4.4.1 The Coefficient for Determination

	4.5 SWOT ANALYSIS
	4.6 TOWS Matrix
	4.7 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER 5 
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.0 CONCLUSION
	5.1 LIMITATIONS OF STUDY
	5.2 RECOMMENDATIONS

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



