UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

IMPROVING CUSTOMERS' SATISFACTION ON MOTOR INSURANCE POLICIES AT AUTO FINANCE CENTRE, MAYBANK BERHAD, TAMAN MELAKA RAYA

RAIHANIZAH BINTI ABDUL KADIR MYSARAH BINTI HAMZAH NOR AKMAL BINTI ABDUL RAHIM

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Business Administration**

Faculty of Business Management

June 2016

ABSTRACT

Customers are the greatest asset to any business. Therefore, that makes customers' satisfaction an important business strategy to reduce churn and increase profits. It is crucial for companies to look into strategies to ensure the return of their customers. Competition is always there in the market. With the significant numbers of service providers offering such coverage, the situation leads to a phenomenon of switching of service providers upon expiry of the policies. Hence, to avoid such situations necessary actions are to be taken to curb the situation mainly to ensure that business of a particular insurance company is not affected and thereafter they are able to sustain their existing customers as well. This research aims to study how to improve the customers' satisfaction level on motor insurance policy at Auto Finance Centre, Maybank Berhad, Taman Melaka Raya. This research is based on data obtained from a survey questionnaire that polled the branch's existing motor insurance customers regarding the factor affecting their satisfaction level on renewal of motor insurance. The data was analyzed to evaluate and determine how service quality influences the customers' satisfaction level on having their motor insurance renewed with the bank. The research suggested that the bank should consider encouraging the customers to participate in service production and delivery process; bank should consider forming a dedicated service team to manage customers' expectations and to meet their needs; to consider providing intensive product training and to evaluate the staffs' knowledge periodically. It is hope that the study could contribute to increase the satisfaction level of Auto Finance Centre's customers and thereafter provides significant increment on the bank's profit.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah S.W.T, The Most Gracious, The Most Compassionate and The Most Merciful. We would like to take this opportunity to express our gratitude to all that has contributed towards the completion of this research.

Our sincere appreciation goes out to Dr Rachel D/O Samuel as the advisor appointed who has been extremely supportive in ensuring the completion of this thesis. For the words of encouragement given that has inspired and moved us to go further. We would also like to thank the course coordinator, Dr Fahmi Rahim for the co operation given in furnishing us with necessary information pertaining to the task given.

Last but not least, we would like to take this opportunity to thank our fellow classmates who have been very co operative and accommodating. Alhamdulillah, all thanks and praises are due to Allah S.W.T for giving us the good health and strength that has made it possible for us to complete this thesis.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
AUTHOR'S	S DECLARATION	ii
ABSTRAC'	Т	iii
ACKNOWI	LEDGEMENT	v
TABLE OF	CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF T	ABLES	ix
LIST OF FIGURES		x
CHAPTER	ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.0	Overview of Study	1
1.1	Background of Study	4
1.2	Problem Statement	8
1.3	Research Objectives	9
1.4	Research Questions	9
1.5	Scope of Study	10
1.6	Significance of Study	10
1.7	Definition of Terms	11
	1.7.1 Service Quality	11
	1.7.2 Customer Satisfaction	11
1.8	Summary	12
CHAPTER	2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0	Introduction	13
2.1	Literature Review	13
	2.1.1 Customers Satisfaction	13
	2.1.2 Service Quality	15

		2.1.3 SWOT Analysis	18
		2.1.4 TOWS Matrix	19
	2.2	Academic Construct	21
	2.3	Summary	22
CHAI	PTER 3	3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
	3.0	Introduction	23
	3.1	Research Design	23
	3.2	Data Sources	24
		3.2.1 Primary Data	24
		3.2.2 Secondary Data	24
	3.3	Unit of Analysis	24
	3.4	Population, Sample Size and Sampling Method	24
	3.5	Research Instruments	25
		3.5.1 Close Ended type questions	25
		3.5.2 Ethical Considerations	25
	3.6	Procedure for Data Collection	26
	3.7	Variables and Measures	26
	3.8	Operational Measures	27
		3.8.1 Service Quality	27
		3.8.2 Customers Satisfaction	28
	3.9	Methods of Data Analysis	28
	3.10	Summary	30
CHA	PTER 4	4: DATA ANALYSIS AND RESEARCH FINDINGS	
	4.0	Introduction	31
	4.1	Reliability Analysis	31
	4.2	Frequency Analysis	32
	4.3	Correlation Coefficient	33
	4.4	Multiple Regressions	34